
Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Thursday, 15 May 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

10.00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Sarah Beasley 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8032 

CELG.committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (10:00-10:05)  

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: item 3   

3 Consideration of  Correspondence from the Older People's 

Commissioner for Wales (10.05 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 79) 

4 Housing (Wales) Bill - Stage 2 - Consideration of amendments 

(10.30-15.00)   
In accordance with Standing Order 26.21 the Committee will dispose of amendments 

to the Bill in the following order: 

 

 Sections 2 - 6  

 Schedule 1  

 Sections 7 - 38  

 Sections 40 – 47 

 Schedule 2  

 Sections 48 - 123  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 Schedule 3  

 Sections 124 - 128  

 Section 1  

 Section 39  

 Long title  

 

Supporting documents: 

Marshalled List of Amendments 

Groupings of Amendments 

 

In Attendance  

Carl Sargeant, Minister for Housing and Regeneration 

Ceri Breeze, Deputy Director, Housing Policy Division 

Neil Buffin, Senior Lawyer, Legal Services.  

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/documents/s27327/Marshalled%20List%20of%20Amendments%2015%20May%202014.pdf
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/documents/s27374/Grouping%20of%20Amendments%2015%20May%202014.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 

 

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 

CELG(4)-15-14 Paper 2 

 

To: Christine Chapman AM, Chair, Communities, Equality and Local 
Government Committee 
CC: Sarah Beasley
[...]
isions ahead for public service providers in an 

increasingly challenging economic climate, this is an opportune time to 

highlight this key issue and ensure that older people can continue to 

contribute to the economy and play a full and active role in communities 

across Wales.  

Please do not hesitate to contact me or my Communities, Local 

Government and Wellbeing Lead, Iwan Williams 

(iwan.williams@olderpeoplewales.com, 02920 445 045), should you wish 

to discuss the report in further detail. 

Best wishes, 

 

Sarah Rochira                                                                                                

Older People’s Commissioner for Wales 

 

Pack Page 29

mailto:iwan.williams@olderpeoplewales.com


An independent voice and 
champion for older people

The Importance and 
Impact of Community 
Services within				  
Wales

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 
CELG(4)-15-14 Paper 2a 
 

Pack Page 30



The Older People’s Commissioner for Wales
The Older People’s Commissioner for Wales is an independent voice 
and champion for older people across Wales. The Commissioner and 
her team work to ensure that older people have a voice that is heard, 
that they have choice and control, that they don’t feel isolated or 
discriminated against and that they receive the support and services 
that they need.

The Commissioner and her team work to ensure that Wales is a good 
place to grow older, not just for some but for everyone.

How to contact the Commissioner:
The Older People’s Commissioner for Wales
Cambrian Buildings
Mount Stuart Square
Cardiff 
CF10 5FL

Phone:	 08442 640 670

Email:	 ask@olderpeoplewales.com
Website:	 www.olderpeoplewales.com

Twitter: 	 @talkolderpeople

Accessible Formats
If you would like this publication in an alternative format and/or 
language, please contact us. All publications are also available to 
download and order in a variety of formats from our website. 

Pack Page 31



The Importance and Im
[...]
 and others 
including common standards on consultation and engagement with 
older people on community services;

•	Host three regional conferences (North, South West, and South East 
Wales) to present the case for the retention of community services, 
facilities and infrastructure in Wales, bringing together key partners to 
discuss the way forward.

Pack Page 76



Pack Page 77


	Agenda
	3 Consideration of  Correspondence from the Older People's Commissioner for Wales
	CELG(4)-15-14  Paper 1a e
	CELG(4)-15-14  Paper 2
	CELG(4)-15-14 paper 2a The Importance and Impact of Community Services within Wales
	Foreword
	Introduction
	An Asset Based Approach
	Community Assets in Wales�
	Transport
	Free bus travel
	Rural transport
	Community transport

	Toilets
	Community Toilet Schemes

	Community Centres, Community Spaces
	Community centres
	Befriending and Meals on Wheels
	Community spaces
	Age-friendly communities
	Lifelong Learning and Skills
	Skills and learning for employment
	Learning for wellbeing
	Funding for lifelong learning
	Adult community learning
	Digital inclusion
	Libraries


	Conclusions
	Commissioner’s  Follow-on Work







Minutes of the meeting

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 2 - Senedd

Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol

Meeting date:

Thursday, 15 May 2014

Cymru

National

Meeting time:

Assembly for

10.00 - 14.52 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: V
www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_300000_15_05_2014&t=0&I=en /

www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2Zv=en_300001_15_05_2014&t=0&Il=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Christine Chapman AM (Chair)
Leighton Andrews AM

Peter Black AM

Jocelyn Davies AM

Janet Finch-Saunders AM
Mike Hedges AM

Mark Isherwood AM

Gwyn R Price AM

Jenny Rathbone AM

Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM

Witnhesses:

Ceri Breeze, Head of Housing Directorate, Welsh
Government

Neil Buffin, Welsh Government

Carl Sargeant AM, Minister for Housing and Regeneration

Committee Staff:

Sarah Beasley (Clerk)

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk)
Leanne Hatcher (Deputy Clerk)
Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Advisor)



http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_15_05_2014&t=0&l=en
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300001_15_05_2014&t=0&l=en

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the Committee.

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business: item 3
2.1 The motion was agreed.

3 Consideration of Correspondence from the Older People's

Commissioner for Wales
3.1 The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed to discuss
with the relevant Ministers as part of forthcoming general scrutiny sessions.

4 Housing (Wales) Bill - Stage 2 - Consideration of amendments
4.1In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the Committee disposed of the following
amendments to the Bill:

Amendment 435 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 368 (Mark Isherwood)
As amendment 435 was agreed, amendment 368 fell.

New Section:
Amendment 164 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 165 (Carl Sargeant)

In favour Against Abstain
Leighton Andrews 0 Mark Isherwood
Christine Chapman Janet Finch-Saunders
Jocelyn Davies
Mike Hedges
Peter Black
Gwyn Price
Jenny Rathbone
Rhodri Glyn Thomas
8 0 2



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1306

| Amendment 165 was agreed. |

As amendment 165 was agreed, amendment 369 (Mark Isherwood); amendment 120
(Peter Black) and amendment 148 (Jocelyn Davies)
fell.

Amendment 166 (Carl Sargeant)

In favour Against Abstain
Leighton Andrews 0 Mark Isherwood
Christine Chapman Janet Finch-Saunders
Jocelyn Davies
Mike Hedges
Peter Black
Gwyn Price
Jenny Rathbone
Rhodri Glyn Thomas
8 0 2
Amendment 166 was agreed.

As amendment 166 was agreed, amendments 370, 371, 372, 374 and 373 (Mark
Isherwood) fell.

Amendment 167 (Carl Sargeant)

In favour Against Abstain
Leighton Andrews 0 Mark Isherwood
Christine Chapman Janet Finch-Saunders
Jocelyn Davies
Mike Hedges
Peter Black
Gwyn Price
Jenny Rathbone
Rhodri Glyn Thomas
8 0 2
Amendment 167 was agreed.

As amendment 167 was agreed, Amendments 375, 376, 377, 378, 379 and 380 (Mark
Isherwood) fell.

Amendments 436, 169, 171, 187, 437 and 438 (Carl Sargeant) were grouped for
voting and were agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 381 (Mark Isherwood)
In favour Against Abstain




Mark Isherwood Leighton Andrews 0
Janet Finch-Saunders | Christine Chapman
Jocelyn Davies

Mike Hedges

Peter Black

Gwyn Price

Jenny Rathbone
Rhodri Glyn Thomas
2 8 0
Amendment 381 was not agreed.

Amendment 170 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 87 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 317 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 433 (Mark Isherwood)

In favour Against Abstain
Peter Black Leighton Andrews 0
Jocelyn Davies Christine Chapman
Mark Isherwood Mike Hedges

Janet Finch-Saunders Gwyn Price
Rhodri Glyn Thomas Jenny Rathbone
5 5 0

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the
negative (in accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)). Therefore amendment
433 was not agreed.

Amendments 318 to 321 (Carl Sargeant) were grouped for voting and were agreed in
accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 73 (Carl Sargeant)

In favour Against Abstain
Leighton Andrews Peter Black 0
Christine Chapman Jocelyn Davies
Mike Hedges Mark Isherwood
Gwyn Price Janet Finch-Saunders
Jenny Rathbone Rhodri Glyn Thomas
5 5 0
As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the




negative (in accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)). Therefore amendment
73 was not agreed.

Amendments 322 to 341 (Carl Sargeant) were grouped for voting and were agreed in
accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 74 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 434 (Mark Isherwood)

In favour Against Abstain
Peter Black Leighton Andrews 0
Jocelyn Davies Christine Chapman
Mark Isherwood Mike Hedges

Janet Finch-Saunders Gwyn Price
Rhodri Glyn Thomas Jenny Rathbone
5 5 0

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the
negative (in accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)). Therefore amendment
434 was not agreed.

Amendments 342 to 352 (Carl Sargeant) were grouped for voting and were agreed in
accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 382 (Mark Isherwood)

In favour Against Abstain
Mark Isherwood Leighton Andrews 0
Janet Finch-Saunders Peter Black
Christine Chapman
Jocelyn Davies
Mike Hedges
Gwyn Price
Jenny Rathbone
Rhodri Glyn Thomas
2 8 0
Amendment 382 was not agreed.

Amendments 172 to 174 (Carl Sargeant) were grouped for voting and were agreed in
accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 2 (Carl Sargeant)
In favour Against Abstain

Leighton Andrews Mark Isherwood 0

Peter Black Janet Finch-Saunders




Christine Chapman
Jocelyn Davies

Mike Hedges

Gwyn Price

Jenny Rathbone
Rhodri Glyn Thomas

8 2 0
Amendment 2 was agreed.
Amendment 3 (Carl Sargeant)

In favour Against Abstain
Leighton Andrews Mark Isherwood 0
Peter Black Janet Finch-Saunders
Christine Chapman
Jocelyn Davies
Mike Hedges
Gwyn Price
Jenny Rathbone
Rhodri Glyn Thomas
8 2 0

Amendment 3 was agreed.

Amendments 175 to 185 (Carl Sargeant) were grouped for voting and were agreed in

accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 186 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order

17.34(i).

Amendment 383 (Mark Isherwood)

In favour Against Abstain
Jocelyn Davies Leighton Andrews Peter Black
Mark Isherwood Christine Chapman
Janet Finch-Saunders Mike Hedges
Rhodri Glyn Thomas Gwyn Price

Jenny Rathbone
4 5 1
Amendment 383 was not agreed.
Amendment 384 (Mark Isherwood)

In favour Against Abstain
Mark Isherwood Leighton Andrews 0
Janet Finch-Saunders | Peter Black

Christine Chapman
Mike Hedges




Gwyn Price
Jenny Rathbone
Rhodri Glyn Thomas

2

7

Amendment 384 was not agreed.

Amendment 188 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order

17.34(i).

Amendment 189 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order

17.34().

Amendment 385 (Mark Isherwood)

Christine Chapman
Jocelyn Davies

Mike Hedges

Gwyn Price

Jenny Rathbone
Rhodri Glyn Thomas

In favour Against Abstain
Mark Isherwood Leighton Andrews
Janet Finch-Saunders Peter Black

2

8

Amendment 385 was not agreed.

Amendments 192 to 194 (Carl Sargeant) were grouped for voting and were agreed in

accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 357 (Jocelyn Davies)

In favour Against Abstain
Peter Black Leighton Andrews
Jocelyn Davies Christine Chapman
Rhodri Glyn Thomas Mike Hedges
Mark Isherwood
Gwyn Price
Jenny Rathbone
Janet Finch-Saunders
3 7
Amendment 357 was not agreed.
Amendment 386 (Mark Isherwood)
In favour Against Abstain




Peter Black Leighton Andrews 0
Jocelyn Davies Christine Chapman
Mark Isherwood Mike Hedges

Janet Finch-Saunders Gwyn Price

Rhodri Glyn Thomas |Jenny Rathbone

5 5 0

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the
negative (in accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)). Therefore amendment
386 was not agreed.

Amendments 195 to 203 (Carl Sargeant) were grouped for voting and were agreed in
accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 204 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendments 205 to 220 and 191 (Carl Sargeant) were grouped for voting and were
agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 222 (Carl Sargeant)

In favour Against Abstain
Leighton Andrews Mark Isherwood 0
Peter Black Janet Finch-Saunders

Christine Chapman
Jocelyn Davies

Mike Hedges

Gwyn Price

Jenny Rathbone
Rhodri Glyn Thomas
8 2 0
Amendment 222 was agreed.

As amendment 222 was agreed, Amendments 387 to 389 (Mark Isherwood) fell.

Amendment 390 (Mark Isherwood)

In favour Against Abstain
Jocelyn Davies Leighton Andrews 0
Mark Isherwood Peter Black

Janet Finch-Saunders | Christine Chapman
Rhodri Glyn Thomas Mike Hedges

Gwyn Price

Jenny Rathbone

4 6 0




| Amendment 390 was not agreed.

Amendments 223, 4, 5, 6, 224, 225 and 226 (Carl Sargeant) were grouped for voting

and were agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 391 (Mark Isherwood)

In favour

Against

Abstain

Peter Black
Mark Isherwood
Janet Finch-Saunders

Leighton Andrews
Christine Chapman
Mike Hedges

Gwyn Price

Jenny Rathbone

Jocelyn Davies
Rhodri Glyn Thomas

3

5

Amendment 391 was not agreed.

Amendment 227 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order

17.34(i).

Amendment 392 (Mark Isherwood)

In favour Against Abstain
Peter Black Leighton Andrews 0
Jocelyn Davies Christine Chapman
Mark Isherwood Mike Hedges
Janet Finch-Saunders Gwyn Price
Rhodri Glyn Thomas Jenny Rathbone
5 5 0

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the

negative (in accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)). Therefore amendment
392 was not agreed.

Amendment 228 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order

17.34(i).

Amendment 230 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order

17.34(i).

Amendment 393 (Mark Isherwood)

Christine Chapman
Jocelyn Davies
Mike Hedges

In favour Against Abstain
Mark Isherwood Leighton Andrews 0
Janet Finch-Saunders | Peter Black




Gwyn Price
Jenny Rathbone
Rhodri Glyn Thomas

2

8

Amendment 393 was not agreed.

Amendment 231 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order

17.34(i).

Amendment 89 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 394 (Mark Isherwood)

Jenny Rathbone

In favour Against Abstain
Jocelyn Davies Leighton Andrews
Mark Isherwood Peter Black
Janet Finch-Saunders Christine Chapman
Rhodri Glyn Thomas Mike Hedges
Gwyn Price

4

6

Amendment 394 was not agreed.

Amendment 90 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 91 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 395 (Mark Isherwood)

Jenny Rathbone

In favour Against Abstain
Jocelyn Davies Leighton Andrews
Mark Isherwood Peter Black
Janet Finch-Saunders | Christine Chapman
Rhodri Glyn Thomas Mike Hedges
Gwyn Price

4

6

Amendment 395 was not agreed.

Amendments 232 to 235 (Carl Sargeant) were grouped for voting and were agreed in

accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 396 (Mark Isherwood)

In favour

Against

Abstain




Peter Black Leighton Andrews 0
Jocelyn Davies Christine Chapman

Mark Isherwood Mike Hedges

Janet Finch-Saunders Gwyn Price

Rhodri Glyn Thomas |Jenny Rathbone

5 5 0

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the
negative (in accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)). Therefore amendment
396 was not agreed.

Amendment 236 (Carl Sargeant)

In favour

Against

Abstain

Leighton Andrews
Peter Black
Christine Chapman
Jocelyn Davies

Mike Hedges

Gwyn Price

Jenny Rathbone
Rhodri Glyn Thomas

Mark Isherwood
Janet Finch-Saunders

8

2

Amendment 236 was agreed.

As amendment 236 was agreed, amendment 397 (Mark Isherwood) fell.

Amendment 237 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order

17.34(i).

Amendment 398 (Mark Isherwood)

In favour Against Abstain
Peter Black Leighton Andrews 0
Jocelyn Davies Christine Chapman
Mark Isherwood Mike Hedges
Janet Finch-Saunders Gwyn Price
Rhodri Glyn Thomas Jenny Rathbone
5 5 0

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the
negative (in accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)). Therefore amendment
398 was not agreed.

Amendment 399 (Mark Isherwood)

In favour

Against

Abstain

Peter Black
Jocelyn Davies

Leighton Andrews
Christine Chapman




Mark Isherwood Mike Hedges
Janet Finch-Saunders | Gwyn Price
Rhodri Glyn Thomas Jenny Rathbone
5 5 0

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the

negative (in accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)). Therefore amendment
399 was not agreed.

Amendment 238 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34(i).

Amendment 121 (Peter Black)

In favour Against Abstain
Peter Black Leighton Andrews 0
Jocelyn Davies Christine Chapman
Mark Isherwood Mike Hedges

Janet Finch-Saunders | Gwyn Price
Rhodri Glyn Thomas Jenny Rathbone
5 5 0

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the

negative (in accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)). Therefore amendment
121 was not agreed.

Amendments 239 to 242 (Carl Sargeant) were grouped for voting and were agreed in
accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 400 (Mark Isherwood)

In favour Against Abstain
Mark Isherwood Leighton Andrews 0
Janet Finch-Saunders | Christine Chapman
Jocelyn Davies
Mike Hedges
Gwyn Price
Jenny Rathbone
Rhodri Glyn Thomas
2 7 0
Amendment 400 was not agreed.

Amendment 122 (Peter Black)

In favour Against Abstain
Peter Black Leighton Andrews 0
Jocelyn Davies Christine Chapman
Mark Isherwood Mike Hedges
Janet Finch-Saunders | Gwyn Price




Rhodri Glyn Thomas

Jenny Rathbone

5

5

0

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the
negative (in accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)). Therefore amendment
122 was not agreed.

Amendment 123 (Peter Black)

In favour Against Abstain
Peter Black Leighton Andrews 0
Jocelyn Davies Christine Chapman
Mark Isherwood Mike Hedges
Janet Finch-Saunders Gwyn Price
Rhodri Glyn Thomas |Jenny Rathbone
5 5 0

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the
negative (in accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)). Therefore amendment
123 was not agreed.

Amendment 243 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order

17.34(i).

Amendment 439 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order

17.34(i).

Amendment 245 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order

17.34(i).

Amendment 246 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order

17.34(i).

Amendment 247 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order

17.34(i).

Amendment 403 (Mark Isherwood)

Christine Chapman
Jocelyn Davies
Mike Hedges

Gwyn Price

Jenny Rathbone

In favour Against Abstain
Mark Isherwood Leighton Andrews 0
Janet Finch-Saunders | Peter Black




Rhodri Glyn Thomas

2 8 0
Amendment 403 was not agreed.

Amendments 248 to 258 (Carl Sargeant) were grouped for voting and were agreed in
accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 404 (Mark Isherwood)

In favour Against Abstain
Mark Isherwood Leighton Andrews 0
Janet Finch-Saunders Christine Chapman
Jocelyn Davies
Mike Hedges
Gwyn Price
Jenny Rathbone
Rhodri Glyn Thomas
2 7 0
Amendment 404 was not agreed.

Amendment 259 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 149 (Jocelyn Davies)

In favour Against Abstain
Peter Black Leighton Andrews 0
Jocelyn Davies Christine Chapman
Mark Isherwood Mike Hedges

Janet Finch-Saunders Gwyn Price
Rhodri Glyn Thomas Jenny Rathbone
5 5 0

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the

negative (in accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)). Therefore amendment
149 was not agreed.

Amendment 405 (Mark Isherwood)

In favour Against Abstain
Peter Black Leighton Andrews 0
Jocelyn Davies Christine Chapman
Mark Isherwood Mike Hedges

Janet Finch-Saunders | Gwyn Price
Rhodri Glyn Thomas |Jenny Rathbone
5 5 0

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the




negative (in accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)). Therefore amendment
405 was not agreed.

Amendments 260 to 269 (Carl Sargeant) were grouped for voting and were agreed in
accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 270 (Carl Sargeant)

In favour Against Abstain
Leighton Andrews Mark Isherwood 0
Peter Black Janet Finch-Saunders

Christine Chapman
Jocelyn Davies

Mike Hedges

Gwyn Price

Jenny Rathbone
Rhodri Glyn Thomas
8 2 0
Amendment 270 was agreed.

As amendment 270 was agreed, Amendment 406 (Mark Isherwood) fell.

Amendment 271 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 272 (Carl Sargeant)

In favour Against Abstain
Leighton Andrews Mark Isherwood 0
Peter Black Janet Finch-Saunders

Christine Chapman
Jocelyn Davies

Mike Hedges

Gwyn Price

Jenny Rathbone
Rhodri Glyn Thomas
8 2 0
Amendment 272 was agreed.

As amendment 272 was agreed, amendment 407 (Mark Isherwood) fell.

Amendments 273 to 280 (Carl Sargeant) were grouped for voting and were agreed in
accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 408 (Mark Isherwood)



In favour Against Abstain

Peter Black Leighton Andrews 0
Mark Isherwood Christine Chapman
Janet Finch-Saunders |Jocelyn Davies

Mike Hedges

Gwyn Price

Jenny Rathbone
Rhodri Glyn Thomas
3 7 0
Amendment 408 was not agreed.

Amendment 281 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 282 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 409 (Mark Isherwood)

In favour Against Abstain
Peter Black Leighton Andrews 0
Mark Isherwood Christine Chapman
Janet Finch-Saunders | Jocelyn Davies
Mike Hedges
Gwyn Price
Jenny Rathbone
Rhodri Glyn Thomas
3 7 0

Amendment 409 was not agreed.

Amendments 283, 284, 92, 93, 94, 285 (Carl Sargeant) were grouped for voting and
were agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 286 (Carl Sargeant)

In favour Against Abstain
Leighton Andrews Peter Black 0
Christine Chapman Jocelyn Davies
Mike Hedges Mark Isherwood
Gwyn Price Janet Finch-Saunders
Jenny Rathbone Rhodri Glyn Thomas
5 5 0
As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the
negative (in accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)). Therefore amendment
286 was not agreed.




Amendment 287 (Carl Sargeant)

In favour Against Abstain
Leighton Andrews Peter Black Mark Isherwood
Christine Chapman Jocelyn Davies Janet Finch-Saunders
Mike Hedges Rhodri Glyn Thomas
Gwyn Price
Jenny Rathbone
5 3 2
Amendment 287 was agreed.

Amendment 288 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 290 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 294 (Carl Sargeant)

In favour Against Abstain
Leighton Andrews Peter Black Mark Isherwood
Christine Chapman Jocelyn Davies Janet Finch-Saunders
Mike Hedges Rhodri Glyn Thomas
Gwyn Price
Jenny Rathbone
5 3 2
Amendment 294 was agreed.

As amendment 288 was agreed, amendment 125 (Peter Black) fell.

Amendment 126 (Peter Black)

In favour Against Abstain
Peter Black Leighton Andrews 0
Jocelyn Davies Christine Chapman
Mark Isherwood Mike Hedges

Janet Finch-Saunders Gwyn Price
Rhodri Glyn Thomas |Jenny Rathbone
5 5 0

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the

negative (in accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)). Therefore amendment
126 was not agreed.

Amendment 127 (Peter Black) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).



Amendment 128 (Peter Black) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 129 (Peter Black)

In favour

Against

Abstain

Leighton Andrews
Peter Black
Christine Chapman
Jocelyn Davies

Mike Hedges

Gwyn Price

Jenny Rathbone
Rhodri Glyn Thomas

Mark Isherwood
Janet Finch-Saunders

8

2

Amendment 129 was agreed.

As amendment 129 was agreed, amendments 410 and 411 (Mark Isherwood); and

amendment 95 (Carl Sargeant) fell.

Amendment 130 (Peter Black) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 289 (Carl Sargeant)

In favour

Against

Abstain

Leighton Andrews
Peter Black
Christine Chapman
Jocelyn Davies

Mike Hedges

Gwyn Price

Jenny Rathbone
Rhodri Glyn Thomas

Mark Isherwood
Janet Finch-Saunders

8

2

Amendment 289 was agreed.

As amendment 289 was agreed; Amendment 412 (Mark Isherwood) fell.

Amendment 291 (Carl Sargeant)

Christine Chapman
Jocelyn Davies
Mike Hedges

Gwyn Price

In favour Against Abstain
Leighton Andrews 0 Mark Isherwood
Peter Black Janet Finch-Saunders




Jenny Rathbone
Rhodri Glyn Thomas

8

0

Amendment 291 was agreed.

Amendment 292 (Carl Sargeant)

In favour

Against

Abstain

Leighton Andrews
Peter Black
Christine Chapman
Jocelyn Davies

Mike Hedges

Gwyn Price

Jenny Rathbone
Rhodri Glyn Thomas

0

Mark Isherwood
Janet Finch-Saunders

8

0

Amendment 292 was agreed.

Amendments 293, 295, 297 and 301(Carl Sargeant) were grouped for voting and were

agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 150 (Jocelyn Davies)

In favour

Against

Abstain

Leighton Andrews
Peter Black
Christine Chapman
Jocelyn Davies

Mike Hedges

Gwyn Price

Jenny Rathbone
Rhodri Glyn Thomas

0

Mark Isherwood
Janet Finch-Saunders

8

0

Amendment 150 was agreed.

Amendment 296 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order

17.34(i).

Amendment 151 (Jocelyn Davies)

In favour

Against

Abstain

Peter Black
Jocelyn Davies
Rhodri Glyn Thomas

Leighton Andrews
Christine Chapman
Mike Hedges

Gwyn Price

Jenny Rathbone

Mark Isherwood
Janet Finch-Saunders




3 | 5 2
Amendment 151 was not agreed.

Amendment 131 (Peter Black)

In favour Against Abstain
Peter Black Leighton Andrews 0
Jocelyn Davies Christine Chapman

Rhodri Glyn Thomas Mike Hedges

Mark Isherwood
Gwyn Price

Janet Finch-Saunders
Jenny Rathbone

3 7 0
Amendment 131 was not agreed.

Amendment 152 (Jocelyn Davies)

In favour Against Abstain
Peter Black Leighton Andrews 0
Jocelyn Davies Christine Chapman
Mark Isherwood Mike Hedges

Janet Finch-Saunders Gwyn Price
Rhodri Glyn Thomas Jenny Rathbone
5 5 0

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the
negative (in accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)). Therefore amendment
152 was not agreed.

Amendment 414 (Mark Isherwood)

In favour Against Abstain
Peter Black Leighton Andrews 0
Jocelyn Davies Christine Chapman
Mark Isherwood Mike Hedges

Janet Finch-Saunders Gwyn Price
Rhodri Glyn Thomas Jenny Rathbone
5 5 0

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the

negative (in accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)). Therefore amendment
414 was not agreed.

Amendment 133 (Peter Black) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendments 298, 299, 300, 304 and 305 (Carl Sargeant) were grouped for voting and
were agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).



Amendment 415 (Mark Isherwood)

In favour Against Abstain
Mark Isherwood Leighton Andrews 0
Janet Finch-Saunders | Peter Black
Christine Chapman
Jocelyn Davies
Mike Hedges
Gwyn Price
Jenny Rathbone
Rhodri Glyn Thomas
2 8 0
Amendment 415 was not agreed.
Amendment 416 (Mark Isherwood)
In favour Against Abstain
Peter Black Leighton Andrews 0
Jocelyn Davies Christine Chapman
Mark Isherwood Mike Hedges
Janet Finch-Saunders Gwyn Price
Rhodri Glyn Thomas Jenny Rathbone
5 5 0

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the
negative (in accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)). Therefore amendment
416 was not agreed.

Amendment 302 (Carl Sargeant)

In favour

Against

Abstain

Leighton Andrews
Christine Chapman
Mike Hedges

Gwyn Price

Jenny Rathbone

Peter Black
Jocelyn Davies
Rhodri Glyn Thomas

Mark Isherwood
Janet Finch-Saunders

5

3

Amendment 302 was agreed.

Amendment 303 (Carl Sargeant)

Christine Chapman
Jocelyn Davies
Mike Hedges

Gwyn Price

Jenny Rathbone

In favour Against Abstain
Leighton Andrews 0 Mark Isherwood
Peter Black Janet Finch-Saunders




Rhodri Glyn Thomas

8 0 2
Amendment 303 was agreed.

Amendment 229 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34(i).

Amendment 306 (Carl Sargeant) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order
17.34().

Amendment 417 (Mark Isherwood)

In favour Against Abstain
Mark Isherwood Leighton Andrews 0
Janet Finch-Saunders | Peter Black
Christine Chapman
Jocelyn Davies
Mike Hedges
Gwyn Price
Jenny Rathbone
Rhodri Glyn Thomas
2 8 0
Amendment 417 was not agreed.

Amendments 307 to 311 (Carl Sargeant) were grouped for voting and were agreed in
accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

4.2 The following Sections and Schedules were deemed agreed to:
e Sections2 -6

e Schedule 1

e Sections 7 - 34

4.3 The Committee will continue its Stage 2 consideration of amendments at its next
meeting on 21 May 2014.



